C : 1100		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Passes 1978. 1  TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Passes 1978. 1  To: The Commission of Patents and Trademarks: Passes passed the attented original document(s) or copyties).  Submission Type  X New  Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #	FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
T0: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademerks: Phases repeat the stituted original document(s) or copy(ses).  Submission Type  X New	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradements: Please again the standard original document(s) or copyries).  Submission Type  X New Assignment License  Resubmission Document ID # License Merger Morah Day Teach Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrections Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Prame # Change of Name  Corrective Document Day Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Morah Day Year Morah Day Year Morah Day Year Morah Day Year Morah Day Name  Mercer Products Company, Inc. Other  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey  Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address gine 3) Atlanta  Georgia Submission	RECO	100769878
Submission Type  X New		CONTRACTOR
Resubmission Document ID #	l <del></del>	Conveyance Type
Correction of PTO Error   Merger   Month Day Vest	_ <del>_</del>	Assignment License
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Frame # Other  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Od 21 98  Formerty Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 1) Atlanta Georgia 30308  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership if document to be recorded to an assignment and the receiving party is not domicible in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Georgia 137291  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 17 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		
Corrective Document Real # Frame # Other  Conveying Party	Correction of PTO Error	
Reel # Frame # Other  Conveying Party		Change of Name
Name Mercer Products Company, Inc.    Name   Mercer Products Company, Inc.   New Jersey   Name   NationsBank, N.A., as Agent   NationsBank, N		Other
Name Mercer Products Company, Inc.    Name   Mercer Products Company, Inc.   Odd 21 98	Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey  Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  24.00 (P)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  24.00 (P)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  25.00  Association Association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  26.00  Association Association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  26.00  Association Danking association	Name Mercer Products Company, Inc.	Month Day Year
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New Jersey  Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicilled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  2019 SMITH 00000043 1372591		04 21 90
Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  New Jersey  Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta  City Suste/Country  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Citize SMITH 0000043 1372591  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Citize SMITH 0000043 1372591  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Citize SMITH 0000043 1372591  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	Formerly	
Receiving Party    Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached   Composed of	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership of document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other General Partnership and a national banking association  View of the Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	Other	
Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	tion New Jersey
Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta  City  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other  City  Corporation X Association  Disagration must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  2019  2019  2019  City  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  2019  2019  City  City  Corporation X Association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  2019  2019  City  City  Corporation X Association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  2019  City  City  City  Corporation Must be a separate document from Assignment.)		7 5 G
Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  Zip Code  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicibed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other Gesignation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 12 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Name NationsBank, N.A., as Agent	
Composed of  Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other Georgia 30308  Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	DDA/AVATA	20
Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	DBA/AKA/TA	
Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.  Address (line 2) 13th Floor  Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308  City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 (P)  204.00 (P)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 (P)  204.00 (P)	Composed of	
Address (line 3) Atlanta Georgia 30308    Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership   If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appropriative should be attached.    Other   (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)   X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   a national banking association	Address (line 1) 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.40 @P  219 SSMITH 00000043 1372591	Address (line 2) 13th Floor	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.40 @P  219 SSMITH 00000043 1372591	Address (line 3) Atlanta	Georgia 30308
Corporation X Association  Other  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.40 @P  200.00 @P  Association  assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.40 @P  200.00 @P	City	State/Country Zip Code
Other  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 GP  200.00 GP  Association  appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 GP  200.00 GP		assignment and the receiving party is
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY TO THE SECOND SE	Corporation X Association	appointment of a domestic
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  a national banking association  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  40.00 @P  200.00 @P	Other	(Designation must be a separate
2:461 40.00 CP 200.00 CP 200.00 CP	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	on a national banking association
2:461 40.00 CP 200.00 CP 200.00 CP	2/1998 93NITH 00000043 1372591 FOR (	OFFICE USE ONLY 12 TISE CO
	C:461 .40.00 @	Carrier .

gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send examinits regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Peterst and Trademert Office, Other Information Officer, Washing D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Peperwerk Reduction Project (0061-0027), Washington, D.C. 20063. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0061-0027, Patent and Tradement Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT OCCURRENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

 $\mathbf{I} = \tau$ 

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name	and Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Number	(404) 888-4076
Name	Susan Bradley Gray	7	
Address (line 1)	Hunton & Williams		
Address (line 2)	600 Peachtree Stre	eet, N.E.	
Address (line 3)	Suite 4100		
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Georgia 3	30308	
Pages		of pages of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 4
	• •	s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	e <i>Trademark Application Numbe</i> lemark Application Num	r <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the same property). stration Number(s)
IIac		1,372,591	1,355,586 861,475
		1,810,789	1,851,484 1,782,795
		1,524,506	1,641,500 1,829,424
Number of I	Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved.	# 9
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 240.00
	-	nclosed X Deposit Account	
Deposit A (Enter for p		additional fees can be charged to the account.)	
		Deposit Account Number:	#
<u> </u>		Authorization to charge additional fees	Yes No
	nd Signature	al ballad about a same a s	
attac		d belief, the foregoing information is true a he original document. Charges to deposit	
Dana V	Kull, Esq.	Mus Kull	July 20, 1998
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 1759 FRAME: 0814

1.1.

# ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY (Trademarks)

STATE OF NEW YORK	)	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	.)	SS.

WHEREAS, Mercer Products Company, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (the "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using marks which are the subject of registrations or pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on **Schedule** A, and certain other trademarks, tradenames and registrations and applications for registration thereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the registrations thereof, and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into that certain Amendment No. 1, Waiver and Joinder Agreement dated as of April 21, 1998, between the Assignor, Burke Industries, Inc., a California corporation (the "Borrower"), the financial institutions party thereto from time to time (the "Lenders"), and NationsBank, N.A., as agent for the Lenders (the "Agent"), pursuant to which the Assignor became a Borrowing Subsidiary under and as defined in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 20, 1997 (as so amended and as hereafter amended, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders have, on or about the date hereof, made or agreed to make certain loans or other financial accommodations to or for benefit of the Assignor and under which the Assignor may incur other obligations to the Lenders, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement the Assignor has agreed as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to assign to the Agent, and to grant to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien on, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"),

- (a) The Trademarks and the registrations and applications for registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks,
  - (b) licenses of the foregoing, whether as licensee or licensor,
  - (c) renewals thereof,
- (d) income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future infringements thereof,

TRADEMARK REEL: 1759 FRAME: 0815

- rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, including the right (e) to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing.
  - (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world.
  - (g) all proceeds of and accessions to any and all of the foregoing, and

WHEREAS, the Assignor is required under the Loan Agreement to grant to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien on, the Trademark Collateral,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Agent, and grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in and a continuing lien on, the Trademark Collateral as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

The Assignor hereby further acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the assignment of and security interest in and lien upon the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement. the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized officer or agent as of April 2 \ . 1998.

MERCER PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.

[Corporate Seal]

Attest:

LOUIS MINTZ tessistant Secretary

STATE OF New York	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
1998 by <u>KEITH OSTER</u>	acknowledged before me this $\frac{3!}{\text{Moreore}}$ day of April, of Mercer Products Company, Inc., a New Jersey
	e/She is personally known to me or has produced
as identification and	
	Kolen G. Kakan

Name: Robin A. Kahan Serial Number: 52-6490365

**Notary Public** 

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

My commission expires:

ROBIN A. KAHAN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 52-6490365
Qualified in Suffolk County
Commission Expires May 31, 199 €

# SCHEDULE A

(Trademarks)

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration #	Registration <u>Date</u>	Serial #	Date of Expiration
DOCKSIDERS & DESIGN	1,372,591	11/26/85		11/26/05
MAXXI-TREAD	1,355,586	8/20/85		8/20/05
MERCER FRICTION	861,475	12/3/68		(Renewed 9/19/89)
GRIP				
MERCER & DESIGN	1,810,789	12/14/93		12/14/03
MERCER	1,851,484	8/30/94		8/30/04
MIRROR-FINISH	1,782,795	7/20/93		7/20/03
RUBBERLYTE	1,524,506	2/14/89		2/14/09
RUBBERMYTE	1,641,500	7/23/91		7/23/01
UNICOLOR	1,829,424	4/5/94		4/5/04

## HUNTON & WILLIAMS

BANGKOK, THAILAND BRUSSELS, BELGIUM CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA HONG KONG, CHINA KNOXVILLE TENNESSEE MCLEAN, MIRGINIA

Susan Bradley Gray Paralegal E-Mail: sgray@hunton.com NATIONSBANK PLAZA - SUITE 4100
600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.
ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30308-2216

TELEPHONE (404) 888-4000 FACSIMILE (404) 888-4190 NEW YORK, NEW YORK NORFOLK, VIRGINIA RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA RICHMOND, VIRGINIA WARSAW, POLAND WASHINGTON, D.C.

FILE No.: 31804.15 DIRECT DIAL: (404) 888-4076

July 20, 1998

#### BY NEXT DAY AIR

ATTN: CUSTOMER SERVICES COUNTER TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENTS

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Office of Public Records 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Arlington, Virginia 22202



### NationsBank/Burke Industries, Inc. (Mercer)

Enclosed for recording is an original of an Assignment for Security (Trademarks) dated as of April 21, 1998, by Mercer Products Company, Inc., as assignor, to NationsBank, N.A., as assignee. Also enclosed is a completed Form PTO-1618A recordation form cover sheet and our firm's check made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$240.00 to cover the filing fee for recording the Agreement.

As it is imperative that this Assignment be recorded **ON TUESDAY**, **JULY 21**, **1998**, **if possible**, please call me collect at (404) 888-4076 if you have any questions or concerns. We do not need the recorded copy immediately, we just need the document to be reflected as received and recorded on July 21, 1998. Thank you very much for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

Susan Bradley Gray

Paralegal

Enclosure

cc: D. Brendan Donovan, Esq.

67252v1

RECORDED: 07/21/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1759 FRAME: 0819